
 

 1 

 LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

CITY OF GULFPORT 
P. O. Box 1780         City Hall 

Gulfport, MS. 39502        2nd Floor 

        2309-15
th

 Street 

MEMORANDUM 
 

[To Request Matter to be placed upon Council Agenda] 
 
To: Mayor Billy Hewes: Attention Dr. John Kelly, CAO 
 

Council President Ricky Dombrowski 
Councilman Kenneth Casey 
Councilwoman Ella Holmes-Hines 
Councilman F. B. “Rusty” Walker, IV 
Councilman Myles Sharp 
Councilman R. Lee Flowers 
Councilwoman Cara Pucheu 

 
 Ronda Cole, Council Clerk 
 
From:  Margaret Murdock, Assistant City Attorney 
 
Dated: April 14, 2014   
 

RE: A RESOLUTION BY THE GULFPORT CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
TO CONTRACT WITH J. LEVENS BUILDERS, INC., ON THE CITYWIDE PAVING PROJECT – 
PHASE 8 AND TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE SAID CHANGE ORDER    

 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
This is to respectfully request placement and consideration of the attached item, referenced above, on the City 
Council Agenda on the April 22, 2014, City Council Agenda. 

 
Subject:  Our office prepared the attached resolution at the request of Purchasing Manager, Connie Debenport.  The 

resolution seeks approval of Change Order No. 1 to the City’s contract with J. Levens Builders, Inc., for the Citywide 
Paving Project – Phase 8 and authorization for the Mayor to execute the Change Order.  The details of the change 
order are fully outlined in the memos attached hereto from Ms. Debenport.   
 

 
The attached items originate from the following Departments : 
 
Department     Approve  Disapprove 
 
Legal Department     Margaret Murdock 
 
Also reviewed and approved by: 
 
Submitted  for review and approval to: 
 
John Kelly, CAO, and/or    _____________________ ___________________ 
Mayor Billy Hewes  _____________________ ___________________  



 

 2 

There came on for consideration at a duly constituted meeting of the Mayor and Members 

of the City Council of the City of Gulfport, Mississippi, held on the _____ day of 

_________________, 2014, the following Resolution: 

A RESOLUTION BY THE GULFPORT CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE CHANGE 

ORDER NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH J. LEVENS BUILDERS, INC., ON THE 

CITYWIDE PAVING PROJECT – PHASE 8 AND TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO 

EXECUTE SAID CHANGE ORDER    

 

WHEREAS, J. LEVENS BUILDERS, INC., was awarded the contract for the 

CITYWIDE PAVING PROJECT – PHASE 8 located at and around Broad Avenue in the City of 

Gulfport; and  

WHEREAS, certain and various changes to the contract as set forth in the attached 

Change Order #1 (which, along with memos from Project Engineer, Knesal Engineering 

Services, Inc.; City Engineer Kris Riemann and Purchasing Manager Connie Debenport, is 

incorporated herein and attached hereto as Exhibit “A”) are necessary to move forward with the 

project and reflect an INCREASE in costs to the city of $24,597.81 with three (3) additional 

calendar days added to the contract time. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 

COUNCIL OF GULFPORT, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. That the matters, facts, and things recited in the Preamble hereto are hereby 

adopted as the official findings of the Governing Authority. 

SECTION 2.   That the proposed changes to the contract are necessary and/or incidental 

to the completion of the work as originally bid, are not outside the scope of the original contract, 

are commercially reasonable and not made to circumvent the public purchasing statutes. 



 

 3 

SECTION 3.  That the INCREASE in costs to the City is reasonable in light of relevant 

facts and circumstances. 

SECTION 4.  That Change Order #1 to the City’s contract with J. LEVENS 

BUILDERS, INC., for the CITYWIDE PAVING PROJECT – PHASE 8 be and it is hereby 

approved, in the form as is found in Exhibit “A” to this resolution, and the Mayor is, hereby, 

authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Gulfport. 

SECTION 5. That this Resolution shall be in effect according to law, and shall be spread 

upon the minutes of the Gulfport City Council. 

The above and foregoing Resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read 

by the Clerk, was introduced by __________________, seconded by __________________, and 

was adopted by the following roll call vote: 

    AYES            NAYS    ABSENT 

 

WHEREUPON, the President declared the motion carried and the Resolution adopted, 

this the _________ day of _________________, 2014. 

 

(SEAL) 

 

 

ATTEST:                                     ADOPTED: 
 

_______________________                    _________________________ 

CLERK OF THE COUNCIL                            PRESIDENT 
 

 

The above and foregoing Resolution submitted to and approved by the Mayor, this the 

_________ day of ____________________, 2014. 



 

 4 

                                      ___________________________ 

                                                   MAYOR 






















	levens1
	levens2

